### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2001 No. 412

## **UNITED NATIONS**

The United Nations (International Tribunals) (Former Yugoslavia and Rwanda) (Amendment) Order 2001

Made - - - - 14th February 2001
Laid before Parliament 26th February 2001
Coming into force 12th March 2001

# THE UNITED NATIONS (INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNALS) (FORMER YUGOSLAVIA AND RWANDA) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2001

- 1. Citation, commencement and extent
- 2. The Schedule to the United Nations (International Tribunal) (Former Yugoslavia)...
- 3. The Schedule to the United Nations (International Tribunal) (Rwanda) Order...

Signature

## SCHEDULE 1 —

Article 12 — Composition of the Chambers

- 1. The Chambers shall be composed of sixteen permanent independent judges,...
- 2. Three permanent judges and a maximum at any one time...
- 3. Seven of the permanent judges shall be members of the...

Article 13 — Qualifications of judges

The permanent and ad litem judges shall be persons of...

Article 13 bis — Election of permanent judges

- 1. Fourteen of the permanent judges of the International Tribunal shall...
- 2. In the event of a vacancy in the Chambers amongst...
- 3. The permanent judges elected in accordance with this article shall... Article 13 ter *Election and appointment of ad litem judges*
- 1. The ad litem judges of the International Tribunal shall be...
- 2. During their term, ad litem judges will be appointed by...

Article 13 quater — Status of ad litem judges

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- 1. During the period in which they are appointed to serve...
- 2. During the period in which they are appointed to serve... Article 14 *Officers and members of the Chambers*
- 1. The permanent judges of the International Tribunal shall elect a...
- 2. The President of the International Tribunal shall be a member...
- 3. After consultation with the permanent judges of the International Tribunal,...
- 4. Two of the judges elected or appointed in accordance with...
- 5. After consultation with the permanent judges of the International Tribunal,...
- 6. A judge shall serve only in the Chamber to which...
- 7. The permanent judges of each Trial Chamber shall elect a...

#### SCHEDULE 2 —

Article 11 — Composition of the Chambers

The Chambers shall be composed of sixteen independent judges, no...

Article 12 — Qualification and election of judges

- 1. The judges shall be persons of high moral character, impartiality...
- 2. Eleven of the judges of the International Tribunal for Rwanda...
- 3. In the event of a vacancy in the Chambers amongst...
- 4. The judges elected in accordance with this article shall be... Article 13 *Officers and members of the Chambers*
- 1. The judges of the International Tribunal for Rwanda shall elect...
- 2. The President of the International Tribunal for Rwanda shall be...
- 3. After consultation with the judges of the International Tribunal for...
- 4. The members of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal...
- 5. The judges of each Trial Chamber shall elect a Presiding...

**Explanatory Note**